

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SAMUEL KNOPIK,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.) **Case No. SC97985**
)
 SHELBY INVESTMENTS, L.L.C.,)
)
 Respondent.)

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
Honorable Mark A. Styles, Division 19
Circuit Court Case No. 17P8-PR1016
Court of Appeals, Western District, Case No. WD81931**

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**Michael W. Blanton
Missouri Bar No. 46490
GERASH STEINER, P.C.
2942 Evergreen Parkway, Suite 201
Evergreen, CO 80439
Phone: (720) 542-9336
Fax: (303) 845-6057
Mike@gerashsteiner.net**

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	16
INTRODUCTION.....	17
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	20
POINTS RELIED ON	26
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO TRUSTEE BECAUSE THE COURT’S JUDGMENT ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THE NO- CONTEST CLAUSE IS ENFORCEABLE IN THAT THE NO- CONTEST CLAUSE IS NOT ENFORCEABLE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: (1) NO-CONTEST CLAUSES DO NOT APPLY IN CASES INVOLVING TRUST ADMINISTRATION, (2) THE NO-CONTEST CLAUSE SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED TO PREVENT ENFORCEMENT OF THE TRUST, (3) THE NO-CONTEST CLAUSE IS REALLY AN EXCULPATORY CLAUSE WHICH IS SUBJECT TO	

LIMITATIONS, (4) ACTIONS FOR BREACH OF TRUST/REMOVAL DO NOT CONSTITUTE “CONTESTS,” (5) A NO-CONTEST CLAUSE MAY NOT ELIMINATE THE CORE DUTIES OF A TRUSTEE, (6) NO-CONTEST CLAUSES SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO AN EXCEPTION IN CASES INVOLVING TRUST ADMINISTRATION, AND (7) NO-CONTEST CLAUSES SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO A GOOD FAITH/PROBABLE CAUSE EXCEPTION.....28

A. Trustee Has Committed A Serious Breach Of Trust.....30

B. The Decisions In Cox v. Fisher, 322 S.W.2d 910 (Mo. 1959), Commerce Trust Co. v. Weed, 318 S.W.2d 289 (Mo. 1958), And Rossi v. Davis, 133 S.W.2d 363 (1939) Are Not Controlling In Actions Involving Trust Administration32

C. A No-Contest Clause Which Seeks To Wholly Prevent The Beneficiary From Enforcing The Trust Is Contrary To Missouri Law And Public Policy40

D. A No-Contest Clause Which Purports To Apply To Actions For Breach Of Trust And/Or Removal Is Actually An Exculpatory Clause, And Is Subject To The Limitations That Apply To Such Clauses43

**E. Actions For Breach Of Trust And/Or Removal Do Not
Constitute “Contests” For Purposes Of Missouri Law50**

**F. A No-Contest Clause Which Seeks To Eliminate The
Fiduciary Duties Of The Trustee Is Not Enforceable.....55**

**1. Missouri courts have the authority and obligation to
 assess the enforceability of trust provisions56**

**2. Missouri law imposes certain mandatory duties upon
 trustees and fiduciaries.....57**

**3. A no-contest clause may not wholly relieve a trustee of
 all accountability, or bar the court from oversight of
 trust administration61**

**4. The No-Contest Clause should not be applied to
 Beneficiary’s action, which seeks to enforce Trustee’s
 core duties under the trust69**

**G. To The Extent Missouri Common Law Regarding No-Contest
Clauses Might Be Viewed As Applying To Actions For Breach
Of Trust And/Or Removal, This Court Should Recognize An
Exception For Actions Involving Trust Administration70**

**H. This Court Should Reexamine Its Prior Holdings In Rossi,
Commerce Trust, And Cox, And Hold That No-Contest**

Clauses Are Subject To An Exception For Good Faith/Probable Cause.....75

1. This Court’s prior analysis of the good faith/probable cause exception76

2. The current state of American law regarding application of a good faith/probable cause exception.....81

3. This Court should follow the national trend, and adopt a good faith/probable cause exception to the enforcement of no-contest clauses90

CONCLUSION.....95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Missouri Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>A.G. Edwards Trust Co. v. Miller</u> , 59 S.W.3d 550 (Mo. App. 2001)	41
<u>Alack v. Vic Tanny Int'l of Missouri, Inc.</u> , 923 S.W.2d 330 (Mo. banc 1996).....	46
<u>Betty G. Weldon Revocable Trust ex rel. Vivion v. Weldon ex rel. Weldon</u> ,	
231 S.W.3d 158 (Mo. App. 2007)	56
<u>Blue Ridge Bank and Trust Co. v. McFall</u> , 207 S.W.3d 149	
(Mo. App. 2006).....	40-41, 56
<u>Boone County Nat. Bank v. Edson</u> , 760 S.W.2d 108 (Mo. banc 1988).....	56
<u>Bruce G. Robert QTIP Marital Trust v. Grasso</u> , 332 S.W.3d 248	
(Mo. App. 2010).....	56, 69
<u>Caballero v. Stafford</u> , 202 S.W.3d 683 (Mo. App. 2006).....	46
<u>Chaney v. Cooper</u> , 954 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. App. 1997)	52, 71
<u>Commerce Trust Co. v. Weed</u> , 318 S.W.2d 289 (Mo. 1958)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Cox v. Fisher</u> , 322 S.W.2d 910 (Mo. 1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Easley v. Gray Wolf Investments, LLC</u> , 340 S.W.3d 269 (Mo. App. 2011)	46
<u>Eastern Atlantic Transp. and Mechanical Engineering, Inc. v. Dingman</u> ,	
727 S.W.2d 418 (Mo. App. 1987)	58
<u>Gates v. Sells Rest Home, Inc.</u> , 57 S.W.3d 391 (Mo. App. 2001)	46

<u>Missouri Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Guthrie v. Hidden Valley Golf & Ski, Inc.</u> , 407 S.W.3d 642	
(Mo. App. 2013).....	46
<u>Hillyard v. Leonard</u> , 391 S.W.2d 211 (Mo. 1965)	71
<u>Howe v. ALD Servs., Inc.</u> , 941 S.W.2d 645 (Mo. App. 1997)	46
<u>In re Chambers' Estate</u> , 18 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1929)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Estate of Macormic</u> , 244 S.W.3d 254 (Mo. App. 2008)	42
<u>In re Estate of Spencer</u> , 417 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. App. 2013).....	42
<u>In re Gene Wild Ins. Trust</u> , 340 S.W.3d 139 (Mo. App. 2011).....	40-41
<u>Kimberlin v. Dull</u> , 218 S.W.3d 613 (Mo. App. 2007).....	40
<u>Kimpton v. Spellman</u> , 173 S.W.2d 886 (Mo. 1943).....	56
<u>Labantschnig v. Bohlmann</u> , 439 S.W.3d 269 (Mo. App. 2014).....	39
<u>Lampley v. Missouri Comm'n on Human Rights</u> , 570 S.W.3d 16	
(Mo. Banc 2019)	29
<u>Liggett v. Liggett</u> , 108 S.W.2d 129 (Mo. 1937)	51, 54, 71
<u>Peters v. Peters</u> , 323 S.W.3d 49 (Mo. App. 2010).....	42
<u>Ramsey v. Boatmen's First Nat. Bank of Kansas City, N.A.</u> , 914 S.W.2d 384	
(Mo. App. 1996).....	57-58
<u>Rossi v. Davis</u> , 133 S.W.2d 363 (Mo. 1939)	<i>passim</i>

<u>Missouri Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Saigh v. Saigh</u> , 218 S.W.3d 556 (Mo. App. 2007)	57-58
<u>State ex rel. Nixon v. Hutcherson</u> , 96 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. banc 2003)	42
<u>Vacca v. Missouri Dep't of Labor & Indus. Relations</u> , 575 S.W.3d 223 (Mo. Banc 2019)	29
<u>Williams v. Duncan ex rel. Pauline M. Babcock, Living Trust</u> , 55 S.W.3d 896 (Mo. App. 2001).....	56
<u>Cases from Other Jurisdictions</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alper v. Alper</u> , 65 A.2d 737 (N.J. 1949)	79, 90
<u>Barr v. Dawson</u> , 158 P.3d 1073 (Okla. App. 2006).....	53, 84
<u>Bender v. Bateman</u> , 168 N.E. 574 (Ohio App. 1929).....	78, 90
<u>Bradford v. Bradford</u> , 19 Ohio St. 546, 1869 WL 90 (Ohio 1869)	77-79, 90-91
<u>Burtman v. Butman</u> , 85 A.2d 892 (N.H. 1952)	79, 90-91
<u>Callaway v. Willard</u> , 739 S.E.2d 533 (Ga. App. 2013)	85-86
<u>Commonwealth Bank & Tr. Co. v. Young</u> , 361 S.W.3d 344 (Ky. App. 2012)	53, 82-83
<u>Dainton v. Watson</u> , 658 P.2d 79 (Wyo. 1983).....	91
<u>DiMaria v. Silvester</u> , 89 F.Supp.2d 195 (D. Conn. 1999)	82
<u>Doelle v. Bradley</u> , 784 P.2d 1176 (Utah 1989)	53

<u>Cases from Other Jurisdictions</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Donegan v. Wade</u> , 70 Ala. 501, 1881 WL 1297 (Ala. 1881)	77-78, 90-91
<u>Donkin v. Donkin</u> , 314 P.3d 780 (Cal. 2013)	81
<u>Dutterer v. Logan</u> , 137 S.E. 1 (W.Va. 1927)	84
<u>Elder v. Elder</u> , 120 A.2d 815 (R.I. 1956).....	79, 90-91
<u>Fazzi v. Klein</u> , 119 Cal.Rptr.3d 224 (Cal. App. 2010)	66
<u>Geisinger v. Geisinger</u> , 41 N.W.2d 86 (1950)	82
<u>Hamel v. Hamel</u> , 299 P.3d 278 (Kan. 2013).....	82
<u>Hannam v. Brown</u> , 956 P.2d 794 (Nev. 1998)	83, 87
<u>Hartz' Estate v. Cade</u> , 77 N.W.2d 169 (Minn. 1956)	83
<u>Haynes v. First Nat. State Bank of New Jersey</u> , 432 A.2d 890 (N.J. 1981).....	83, 87
<u>Hoit v. Hoit</u> , 7 A. 856 (N.J. App. 1886)	77-78, 90
<u>Hurley v. Blankenship</u> , 267 S.W.2d 99 (Ky. 1954).....	82
<u>In re Estate of Cocklin</u> , 17 N.W.2d 129 (Iowa 1945).....	82
<u>In re Estate of Mumby</u> , 982 P.2d 1219 (Wash. App. 1999)	84
<u>In re Estate of Pepler</u> , 971 P.2d 694 (Colo. App. 1998)	82
<u>In re Estate of Schiwetz</u> , 102 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. App. 2003)	55
<u>In re Estate of Stewart</u> , 286 P.3d 1089 (Ariz. App. 2012).....	81
<u>In re Estate of Thomas</u> , 28 So.3d 627 (Miss. App. 2009)	66

<u>Cases from Other Jurisdictions</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>In re Friend’s Estate</u> , 58 A. 853 (Pa. 1904)	84
<u>In re Keenan’s Will</u> , 205 N.W. 1001 (Wis. 1925).....	85
<u>In re Kitchen</u> , 220 P. 301 (Cal. 1923).....	78-79, 90
<u>In re Kubicks’ Estate</u> , 513 P.2d 76 (Wash. App. 1973).....	84
<u>In re Miller’s Estate</u> , 103 P. 842 (Cal. 1909).....	77-78, 90
<u>In re Penoyer Trust</u> , 2006 WL 2380881 (Mich. App. 2006)	53
<u>In re Shaheen Tr.</u> , 341 P.3d 1169 (Ariz. App. 2015).....	81
<u>Jackson v. Braden</u> , 717 S.W.2d 206 (Ark. 1986)	53
<u>Lesikar v. Moon</u> , 237 S.W.3d 361 (Tex. App. 2007)	68
<u>Matter of Seymour’s Estate</u> , 600 P.2d 274 (N.M. Sup. 1979)	83
<u>Moran v. Moran</u> , 123 N.W. 202 (Iowa 1909).....	77-78, 90
<u>Parker v. Benoist</u> , 160 So. 3d 198 (Miss. 2015)	83
<u>Porter v. Baynard</u> , 28 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1946)	82
<u>Redman-Tafoya v. Armijo</u> , 126 P.3d 1200 (N.M. App. 2005)	83
<u>Rudd v. Searles</u> , 160 N.E. 882 (Mass. 1928).....	78-79, 90-91
<u>Russell v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</u> , 633 S.E.2d 722 (S.C. 2006).....	84, 87
<u>Ryan v. Wachovia Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 70 S.E.2d 853 (N.C. 1952).....	84
<u>Schiffer v. Brenton</u> , 226 N.W. 253 (Mi. 1929).....	78-79, 90

<u>Cases from Other Jurisdictions</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Seymour v. Biehlich</u> , 266 S.W.3d 722 (Ark. 2007).....	81
<u>Sinclair v. Sinclair</u> , 670 S.E.2d 59 (Ga. 2008).....	67
<u>South Norwalk Trust Co. v. St. John</u> , 101 A. 961 (Conn. 1917).....	82
<u>Thompson v. Estate of Thompson</u> , 1999 WL 311241 (Conn. 1999)	82
<u>Ughetta v. Cist</u> , 2015 WL 3430094 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	39-40, 85
<u>Winningham v. Winningham</u> , 966 S.W.2d 48 (Tenn. 1998).....	84
<u>Wojtalewicz’s Estate v. Woitel</u> , 418 N.E.2d 418 (Ill. App. 1981)	68, 82
<u>Womble v. Gunter</u> , 95 S.E.2d 213 (Va. 1956).....	86

<u>Missouri Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
R.S.Mo. § 456.1-105	48, 60, 93
R.S.Mo. § 456.2-201	56
R.S.Mo. § 456.4-402	60-61, 94
R.S.Mo. § 456.4-404	57, 60, 94
R.S.Mo. § 456.7-706.....	31
R.S.Mo. § 456.8-801	58
R.S.Mo. § 456.8-802	58
R.S.Mo. § 456.10-1001	31, 59
R.S.Mo. § 456.10-1008.....	47-48, 93

<u>Statutes from Other Jurisdictions</u>	<u>Page</u>
18-A M.R.S.A. § 3-905.....	83
20 Pa.C.S.A. § 2521.....	84
A.R.S. § 14-2517.....	81
A.S. § 13.16.435.....	81
C.R.S. § 15-11-517	82
C.R.S. § 15-12-905	82
CA Prob. Code § 21311	81
F.S. § 732.517	82
F.S. § 736.1108	82
HRS § 560:2-517	82
HRS § 560:3-905	82
I.C. § 30-4-2.1-3.....	82
Idaho Code § 15-3-905	82
MCA § 72-2-537.....	83
MCL § 700.2518.....	83
MCL § 700.3905.....	83
MCL § 700.7113	83
Md. Section 13-413 of the Estates and Trusts Article	83

<u>Statutes from Other Jurisdictions</u>	<u>Page</u>
Minn.Stat. § 524.2-517	83
N.D.C.C. §§ 30.1–20-05	84
N.J.S.A. § 3A:2A-32.....	83
N.J.S.A. § 3B:3-47.....	83
N.R.S. § 137.005.....	83
N.R.S. § 163.00195.....	83
Neb.Rev.St. § 30-24,103.....	83
NMSA 1978, § 45–2–517	83
NY EPTL § 3–3.5	83
O.R.S. § 112.272.....	84
O.R.S. § 130.235.....	84
S.C.Code Ann. § 62–3–905	84
SDCL § 29A-2-517.....	84
SDCL § 29A-3-905.....	84
V.T.C.A., Property Code § 112.038	84
U.C.A. 1953 § 75-3-905	84
W.S.A. § 854.19.....	85

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page</u>
3 A.L.R.5 th 590 (1992).....	50
90 C.J.S. Trusts § 269 (2012)	54
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	43-44, 50
Bogert, THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES § 181 (2013)	54-55
Francis M. Hanna, <u>Missouri Practice Series, Trust Code and Law Manual</u> , Part II, Chapter 1, Section 1:2.....	61-62
Gerry W. Beyer, Rob G. Dickinson and Kenneth L. Wake, <u>The Fine Art of Intimidating Disgruntled Beneficiaries With <i>In Terrorem</i> Clauses</u> , 51 SMU L. Rev. 225 (1998)	73, 87
John H. Langbein, <u>Mandatory Rules in the Law of Trusts</u> , 98 NW. U. L. REV. 1105 (2004)	62, 64-65, 68-70
Kara Blanco and Rebecca E. Whitacre, <u>The Carrot and Stick Approach <i>In Terrorem</i> Clauses in Texas Jurisprudence</u> , 43 TEX. TECH L. REV. 1127 (2011)	73
<u>Loring and Rounds: A Trustee’s Handbook</u> (2013)	47-48, 50, 65, 89-90
Louise Lark Hill, <u>Fiduciary Duties and Exculpatory Clauses: Clash of The Titans or Cozy Bedfellows?</u> , 45 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 829 (2012)	62

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page</u>
Martin D. Begleiter, <u>Anti-Contest Clauses: When You Care Enough to</u> <u>Send the Final Threat</u> , 26 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 629 (1994)	73
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF PROPERTY (WILLS & DON. TRANS.).....	86-89
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS	61
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY (WILLS & DON. TRANS.).....	44-45, 86, 88
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS.....	47, 63-64
Robert J. Will, <u>Current Legislation: <i>In Terrorem</i> Clauses and the Fiduciary</u> <u>Exception</u> , p. 27, 8th Annual Fiduciary Litigation Seminar, Bar Association of Metropolitan St. Louis (February 20, 2013).....	71
Ronald Z. Domsy, <u><i>In Terrorem</i> Clauses: More Bark Than Bite?</u> , 25 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 493 (1994).....	50
UNIFORM PROBATE CODE	89
UNIFORM TRUST CODE	47, 60-61, 64, 93
